Level 2: Inputs other than the quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly

or indirectly.

Foreign Currency Risk

The following table shows foreign currency exposures in USD, EUR and GBP on financial instruments at the end of the reporting

period. The exposure to foreign currency for all other currencies are not material.

(` in Crore)

Foreign Currency Exposure

Particulars   As at 31st March 2017 As at 31st March 2016 As at 1st April 2015

USD EUR GBP USD EUR GBP USD EUR GBP

Trade and Other Payables  5.91  0.96  0.09  2.12  0.29  0.12  5.14  2.25  0.10

Derivatives - Currency Swap  2,600.00  -  -  4,500.00  -  -  4,500.00  -  -

Net Exposure  2,605.91  0.96  0.09  4,502.12  0.29  0.12  4,505.14  2.25  0.10

NOTE 37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS [Contd.]

66 RELIANCE GAS TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of reporting period net of hedges

(` in Crore)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

Particulars As at 31st March 2017 As at 31st March 2016

USD EUR GBP USD EUR GBP

1% Depreciation in INR

Impact on Equity

Impact on P&L  (26.06)  (0.01)  (0.00)  (45.02)  (0.00)  (0.00)

Total (26.06)  (0.01)  (0.00)  (45.02)  (0.00)  (0.00)

1% Appreciation in INR

Impact on Equity

Impact on P&L  26.06  0.01  0.00  45.02  0.00  0.00

Total 26.06  0.01  0.00  45.02  0.00  0.00

Interest Rate Risk

The exposure of the company’s borrowing and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in Crore)

Interest Rate Exposure

Particulars As at As at As at

31st March, 2017 31st March, 2016 1st April, 2015

Loan

Long term Floating Loan  -  4,015.15  3,161.78

Long term Fixed Loan  3,500.00  3,500.00  3,500.00

Short term Loan  -  105.66  1,100.00

Total  3,500.00  7,620.81  7,761.78

Derivatives

Currency swap  2,600.00  4,500.00  4,500.00

Total  2,600.00  4,500.00  4,500.00

Impact on Interest Expenses for the year on 1% change in Interest rate (` in Crore)

Interest rate Rate Sensitivity

Particulars As at As at

31st March, 2017 31st March, 2016

Up Move Down Move Up Move Down Move

Impact on Equity  -  -  -  -

Impact on P&L (26.00) 26.00 (86.21) 86.21

Total Impact  (26.00)  26.00  (86.21)  86.21

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to perform or pay the amounts due causing
financial loss to the Company. Credit risk arises from Company’s activities in investments, dealing in derivatives and outstanding
receivables from customers.

The Company has a prudent and conservative process for managing its credit risk arising in the course of its business activities.

NOTE 37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS [Contd.]

67RELIANCE GAS TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

[…]

Impact of changes in values as on the date of transition is recognised in opening retained earnings and changes thereafter are

recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss.

II Investments : Under Ind AS the Investments have been accounted at fair value through Statement of Profit & Loss. Under

Previous GAAP, the same was recorded at cost or market value whichever is lower.

III Deferred Tax : The impact of adjustments on account of Deferred Tax Assets / Liabilities (net) as per Ind AS 12 are recognised

in retained earnings / Statement of Profit and Loss.

(` in Crore)

As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

Previous Effect of As per Ind Previous Effect of As per Ind

GAAP transition AS balance GAAP transition AS balance

to Ind AS sheet to Ind AS sheet

NOTE 38. FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS [Contd.]

70 RELIANCE GAS TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

38.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016

(` in Crore)

Year ended 31st March, 2016

Previous GAAP Effect of transition As per Ind AS

to Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from Operations  1,050.03  -  1,050.03

Other Income  137.41  (11.54)  125.87

Total Income  1,187.44  (11.54)  1,175.90

EXPENSES

Employee Benefits Expense  49.25  (0.45)  48.80

Finance Costs  785.96  754.06  1,540.02

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense  843.51  -  843.51

Other Expenses  290.68  (41.19)  249.49

Total Expenses  1,969.40  712.42  2,681.82

Profit / (Loss) before Rate Regulated Activities and Tax  (781.96)  (723.96)  (1,505.92)

Regulatory Income  244.00  -  244.00

Profit / (Loss) Before Tax  (537.96)  (723.96)  (1,261.92)

Tax Expenses

Current Tax  -  -  -

Deferred Tax  -  474.14  474.14

Profit / (Loss) for the year  (537.96)  (1,198.10)  (1,736.06)

As per our report of even date

For Chaturvedi & Shah For Lodha & Co For and on behalf of the Board
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants

Sandesh Ladha H.K.Verma R. K. Dhadda Mahesh Kamdar Venkataraman Ramachandran
Partner Partner Managing Director Director Company Secretary

K. R. Raja Natarajan T. G. Ritesh Shiyal
Director Director Chief Financial Officer

S. Anantharaman
Dated: 26th May, 2017 Director
Place: All signatories at Mumbai except Shri R. K. Dhadda at Wada, Maharashtra.

NOTE 38. FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS [Contd.]